## 502331736 05/01/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
OptionOne A/S	02/13/2007	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M2 Medical A/S			
Street Address:	Mesterlodden 42			
City:	Gentofte			
State/Country:	DENMARK			
Postal Code:	DK-2820			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	13009644			

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8777697945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (612) 335-5070

Email: witzel@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael T. Hawkins

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18879-0026002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael T. Hawkins			
Signature:	/Michael T. Hawkins Reg. No. 57,867/			
Date:	05/01/2013			

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment\_OptionOne to M2 Medical#page1.tif source=Assignment\_OptionOne to M2 Medical#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030329 FRAME: 0231 CH \$40.00 130096

Attorney Docket No: 18879-026001

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, OptionOne A/S, a corporation of Demark, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has or may have right, title, and interest in certain inventions described and claimed in United States Patent application entitled OPERATING AN INFUSION PUMP SYSTEM, filed February 22, 2007, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 11/677,743, and authorizes and requests the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations, and

WHEREAS, M2 Medical A/S, a corporation of Denmark. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified applications and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 030329 FRAME: 0232

Attorney Docket No: 18879-026001

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of **Fish & Richardson P.C.** do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Date: <u>/3/2 - 0 7</u>	Signed: Ole Michelson				
	Print Name:				
	Title: Managew On behalf of OptionOne A/S				

# STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1.	, KELD SCOTH CHRISTERISETU						, whose full post office		
address i	is <u> </u>	57ER	HO	1506	ADE	19	<u> </u>		10/4
was personally present and did see OLE KUELDSEW, an authorized officer of									
OptionOne A/S, who is known to me, execute the above Agreement and Assignment.									
Vélatitudes La Commentation de l									
	Signature of Witness								Company of the compan

60409849.doc

PATENT REEL: 030329 FRAME: 0233

RECORDED: 05/01/2013